

RECORD NO. 21-2286

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**G.T., by his parents MICHELLE and JAMIE T.,  
on behalf of himself and all similarly situated individuals;  
K.M., by his parents DANIELLE M and STEVEN M.,  
on behalf of themselves and all similarly situated individuals;  
THE ARC OF WEST VIRGINIA,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellees,***

**v.**

**THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
THE COUNTY OF KANAWHA,  
*Defendant – Appellant,***

**and**

**KANAWHA COUNTY SCHOOLS; RON DUERRING,  
Superintendent, Kanawha County Schools, in his official capacity,  
*Defendants.***

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT CHARLESTON

---

**BRIEF OF TWELVE LEADING NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Richard D. Salgado  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kelsey L. Smith  
Abron Hester  
JONES DAY  
2727 N. Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 969-3620  
rsalgado@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The IDEA, ADA, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Provide Procedures and Requirements to Protect Students with Disabilities.....	5
II. The Systematic Provision of Evidence-based, Appropriate Behavioral Supports Produces Positive Outcomes For Students With Disabilities. ....	9
III. KCS’s Failure To Provide Supports Disrupts Education For Students With Disabilities And Has Proven To Be Systemically Detrimental.....	14
A. Exclusionary Disciplinary Measures Harm Students With Disabilities And Degrade The Educational Environment For Their Peers.....	16
B. The Consequences Of Exclusionary Discipline Extend Beyond The Classroom.....	18
C. The Impacts Are Even More Exacerbated For Black Students With Disabilities.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6, 15
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	6
<i>G.T. by Michelle T. v. Kanawha Cty. Sch.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00057, 2020 WL 4018285 (S.D.W. Va. July 16, 2020) .....	15
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis.</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>In re Conklin</i> , 946 F.2d 306 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 20 F.4th 835 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	8, 16
<i>R.F. by &amp; through E.F. v. Cecil Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 919 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>T.B., Jr. by &amp; through T.B., Sr. v. Prince George’s Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 897 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....	8

34 C.F.R. § 104.4 .....8

34 C.F.R. § 300.17 .....6

34 C.F.R. § 300.320 .....6, 7

34 C.F.R. § 300.324 .....6, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....2, 5

20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1413 .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....6, 7, 14

20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....7

29 U.S.C. § 794 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....7

Exec. Order No. 13217, 66 Fed. Reg. 33155 (2001),  
*reprinted in* 42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2012) .....16

**OTHER SOURCES**

1st Am. Class Action Compl., *G.T. et al. v. Kanawha Cty. Schools et al.*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-00057 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 10, 2020) .....5

Decl. of Sara Boyd, PH.D. at 41, *G.T. et al. v. Kanawha Cty. Schools et al.*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-00057 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 27, 2021) .....17
